
2023 Delta State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 9, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 27-26   Conf: 14-15   Home: 12-11   Away: 12-13   Neutral: 3-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (414), Opp (379)   DPs Turned: Team (39), Opp (30)   IBB: Team (14), Trahan (6), Clowers (3), Newsom (2), Woodcock (2),
Burrell (1), Opp (5)   Picked Off: Clowers (2), Woodcock (2), Burrell (1), Trahan (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (15), Totals (15), Nichols (8), Gardner (4), Cobb (3), Opp (4)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Cromer 1, Fontenot 1, Whitley 1, Totals , Opp
(6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (118-152), Cobb (26-31), Nichols (19-27), Gardner (10-12), Fontenot (7-11), Magee (7-8), Hodges (6-6), Lacey (6-6),
McNabb (6-7), Homan (4-7), Jordan (4-6), Koch (4-8), Stockton (4-5), Whitley (4-5), Franks (3-3), Haley (3-5), Hill (3-3), Cromer (1-1),
Morlen (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
12 Burrell, Brett .310 43-40 145 24 45 7 0 4 27 64 .441 18 9 24 3 .416 1 0 2-3 132 34 5 .971
14 Trahan, Kirkland .309 53-53 194 41 60 12 0 13 45 111 .572 29 9 34 3 .419 2 0 2-2 116 0 1 .991
34 Newsom, Eric .309 45-44 152 23 47 4 0 7 31 72 .474 19 6 36 3 .400 3 0 0-0 8 1 1 .900
1 Clowers, Carson .308 53-53 182 40 56 13 1 5 26 86 .473 31 4 26 2 .416 2 5 28-33 75 152 9 .962
20 Dewberry, Jonathan .301 46-42 166 33 50 5 0 2 18 61 .367 16 5 18 1 .376 2 1 8-11 69 2 3 .959
2 McCauley, Brendan .294 52-52 187 36 55 9 0 5 26 79 .422 19 2 19 4 .357 5 10 5-6 78 117 3 .985
8 Cobb, Brett .276 27-25 87 14 24 0 0 3 15 33 .379 7 1 18 1 .330 2 2 1-1 137 13 1 .993
24 Cooper, Hayden .260 38-36 131 16 34 7 0 6 23 59 .450 20 4 27 1 .372 1 1 3-4 265 14 3 .989
10 Badon, Peyton .250 6-1 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 4 0 1 0 .625 0 0 1-1 2 3 0 1.000
4 Nichols, Matthew .212 39-35 113 18 24 4 1 1 11 33 .292 12 8 11 1 .324 3 1 0-2 185 37 3 .987
5 Woodcock, Taylor .203 39-34 118 11 24 5 0 1 18 32 .271 21 1 16 2 .326 1 2 4-5 43 32 13 .852
6 6 .190 12-11 42 4 8 2 1 1 5 15 .357 3 1 19 0 .255 1 1 4-4 14 1 0 1.000
3 Hibler, Rodney .184 24-12 38 9 7 1 0 1 3 11 .289 6 1 16 0 .311 0 1 4-4 31 0 1 .969
7 Thigpen, Noah .143 32-29 98 14 14 2 0 2 9 22 .224 9 4 27 2 .243 0 1 2-3 61 2 0 1.000
31 Gardner, Connar .053 10-8 19 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 .053 5 3 6 0 .333 0 1 0-0 60 7 1 .985
38 Stallings, Eli .000 2-1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 0 .200 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
39 Stockton, Gabe .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 6 1 0 1.000
16 Cromer, Logan .000 18-2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 5 5 2 .833
17 Carter, Kylan .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
21 Cummins, Dalton .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .267 53-53 1686 287 450 71 3 51 259 680 .403 219 59 303 23 .366 23 26 64-79 1305 460 53 .971
Opponents .278 53-53 1715 295 477 69 8 37 269 673 .392 196 54 380 31 .367 16 11 59-77 1307 469 57 .969

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
30 Oakes, Christian 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .250 0 0 0 0 0
41 Hill, Josh 2.82 2-2 17 0 0 0-1 3 22.1 18 8 7 9 32 0 1 2 .217 4 1 0 0 0
43 Jordan, Duke 3.26 1-1 13 1 0 0-0 0 19.1 12 8 7 20 15 5 0 0 .185 4 4 0 1 0
42 Lacey, Steven 3.66 1-1 14 2 0 0-1 2 32.0 24 17 13 19 43 6 0 1 .200 6 1 0 0 0
16 Cromer, Logan 3.95 5-2 17 2 0 0-0 0 41.0 40 18 18 13 33 4 0 3 .248 3 8 1 0 0
18 Magee, Noah 4.08 0-2 18 0 0 0-0 3 28.2 15 13 13 21 30 4 1 1 .156 4 1 0 3 3
37 Koch, Kameron 4.37 2-3 14 11 0 0-0 0 59.2 73 37 29 20 44 14 1 2 .304 6 6 0 3 1
32 Morlen, Andrew 4.50 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 3 2 2 2 3 2 0 0 .231 1 2 0 0 0
36 Homan, Jesse 4.57 2-1 10 5 0 0-0 0 21.2 26 17 11 10 15 3 0 2 .292 0 1 0 0 0
35 Whitley, Cade 5.40 1-1 7 2 0 0-0 0 20.0 18 13 12 10 13 2 1 0 .237 1 2 0 2 0
19 McNabb, Trace 5.91 2-0 15 0 0 0-0 0 21.1 28 21 14 10 20 5 0 3 .315 3 3 0 1 1
28 Fontenot, Drake 6.05 6-3 13 12 2 0-0 0 64.0 82 48 43 20 54 7 1 10 .311 6 7 0 2 0
27 Hodges, Cade 6.23 2-1 18 0 0 0-0 1 26.0 29 20 18 16 24 2 0 5 .282 1 6 0 0 2
25 Haley, Harrison 6.34 2-4 12 10 1 0-0 0 38.1 58 32 27 12 22 8 2 3 .363 1 2 1 3 3
9 Franks, Hammer 8.77 0-4 9 8 0 0-1 0 25.2 34 27 25 10 25 3 0 4 .309 5 7 0 0 1
13 Bynum, Evan 11.70 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 10.0 16 13 13 3 7 4 1 1 .381 0 3 0 1 0
29 Smith, Caleb 99.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5.23 26-25 189 53 3 1 9 435.0 477 295 253 196 380 69 8 37 .278 45 54 2 16 11
Opponents 5.16 24-26 184 53 5 3 8 435.2 450 287 250 219 303 71 3 51 .267 41 59 11 23 26



2023 Delta State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 9, 2023)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
7 Thigpen, Noah 63 61 2 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
6 6 15 14 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Magee, Noah 8 3 5 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
36 Homan, Jesse 7 2 5 0 1.000 1 4 3 .571 0 0
39 Stockton, Gabe 7 6 1 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
25 Haley, Harrison 6 2 4 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
10 Badon, Peyton 5 2 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Lacey, Steven 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
13 Bynum, Evan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
43 Jordan, Duke 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 2 .667 0 0
8 Cobb, Brett 151 137 13 1 .993 0 26 5 .839 3 0
14 Trahan, Kirkland 117 116 0 1 .991 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Cooper, Hayden 282 265 14 3 .989 25 0 0 — 0 0
4 Nichols, Matthew 225 185 37 3 .987 0 19 8 .704 8 0
2 McCauley, Brendan 198 78 117 3 .985 26 0 0 — 0 0
31 Gardner, Connar 68 60 7 1 .985 0 10 2 .833 4 0
12 Burrell, Brett 171 132 34 5 .971 12 0 0 — 0 0
3 Hibler, Rodney 32 31 0 1 .969 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Clowers, Carson 236 75 152 9 .962 37 0 0 — 0 0
20 Dewberry, Jonathan 74 69 2 3 .959 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Newsom, Eric 10 8 1 1 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Koch, Kameron 10 2 7 1 .900 0 4 4 .500 0 0
28 Fontenot, Drake 7 1 5 1 .857 2 7 4 .636 0 0
5 Woodcock, Taylor 88 43 32 13 .852 2 0 0 — 0 0
16 Cromer, Logan 12 5 5 2 .833 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
9 Franks, Hammer 6 2 3 1 .833 1 3 0 1.000 0 0
41 Hill, Josh 6 2 3 1 .833 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
27 Hodges, Cade 6 2 3 1 .833 1 6 0 1.000 0 0
19 McNabb, Trace 2 1 0 1 .500 0 6 1 .857 0 0
35 Whitley, Cade 2 0 1 1 .500 0 4 1 .800 0 0
17 Carter, Kylan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Morlen, Andrew 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
30 Oakes, Christian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Smith, Caleb 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Stallings, Eli 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Cummins, Dalton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1818 1305 460 53 .971 108 118 34 .776 15 0
Opponents 1833 1307 469 57 .969 79 128 28 .821 4 1


